



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

TOWN OF RICHMOND HILL 0 0 OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Town of Richmond Hill

P.O. Box 300 225 East Beaver Creek Road Richmond Hill, Ontario Canada L4C 4Y5 905-771-8800 www.richmondhill.ca

Registered Mail

January 13, 2010



IN THE MATTER OF THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT, R.S.O. 1990 CHAPTER 0.18

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE LAND AND PREMISES IN THE TOWN OF RICHMOND HILL, IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED

NOTICE OF THE PASSING OF BY-LAW NO. 150-09

Mr. Sean Fraser To:

> The Ontario Heritage Trust 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto ON M5C 1J3



TAKE NOTICE that the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Richmond Hill has passed By-law No. 150-09 to designate the following properties, including land and buildings, as properties of cultural heritage value or interest, under Part V of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter 0.18.

The area generally known as the Hamlet of Gormley, Property Description:

being that area bound by Highway 404 in the east, Stouffville Road in the north, Farmer Court and Part of Lot 35, Concession 3 in the west, and in the south, by a combination of the Canadian National Railway and the rear lot line of those lots fronting onto Gormley Road East and Gormley Court, and to the southeast of the

hamlet, the inclusion of the watercourse.

Town of Richmond Hill

Gormley Heritage Conservation District boundary as shown in the attached map Municipal Addresses:

in Schedule "A" to By-law No. 150-09 and outlined in heavy lines.

Notice of Objection

Any person who objects to the By-law may appeal to the Ontario Municipal Board by giving the Town Clerk of the Town of Richmond Hill, within 30 days after publication of the notice of by-law, a notice of appeal setting out the objection to the By-law and the reasons in support of the objection, accompanied by the fee prescribed under the Ontario Municipal Board Act. . . ./2





The notice of by-law will be published in the January 14, 2010 edition of *The Liberal*, and the last day to appeal is February 16, 2010.

Donna L. McLarty

Town Clerk

DLM/ha

Attachment: By-law No. 150-09

c. Patrick Lee, Director of Policy

c. Joanne Leung, Manager of Urban Design

c. Mark Krapez, Heritage/Urban Design Planner